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that the Respondent publish a Public Notice in accordance with the Act and Rules and submit certification 

to EPD of the same; and

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2024, the Respondent sent the EPD the Public Notice and 

Certification of Public Notice requested by EPD; and

WHEREAS, upon execution by the Director this Consent Order shall replace and supersede all 

prior Consent Orders regarding the System; and 

Alleged Violations

WHEREAS, during reviews of sample analysis results in the Safe Drinking Water Information 

System, the EPD determined that the Respondent�s System had Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) levels 

which exceeded the Maximum Contaminant Level of 0.080 milligrams per liter (mg/L), from the third 

quarter of 2019 to the fourth quarter of 2024 compliance periods; and

WHEREAS, during reviews of sample analysis results in the Safe Drinking Water Information 

System, the EPD determined that the Respondent�s System had Haloacetic Acid (HAA5) levels which 

exceeded the Maximum Contaminant Level of 0.060 milligrams per liter (mg/L), from the third quarter 

of 2019 to the fourth quarter of 2024 compliance periods; and

WHEREAS, the Locational Running Annual Average for HAA5 detected at the System during 

the third quarter of 2019 at sampling point 501 was 0.062 mg/L, in violation of Rule 391-3-5-.18(7)(a); 

and

WHEREAS, the Locational Running Annual Average for HAA5 detected at the System during 

the third quarter of 2019 at sampling point 502 was 0.068 mg/L, in violation of Rule 391-3-5-.18(7)(a); 

and

WHEREAS, the Locational Running Annual Average for TTHM detected at the System during 

the third quarter of 2019 at sampling point 502 was 0.088 mg/L, in violation of Rule 391-3-5-.18(7)(a); 

and

WHEREAS, the Locational Running Annual Average for HAA5 detected at the System during 

the fourth quarter of 2019 at sampling point 501 was 0.080 mg/L, in violation of Rule 391-3-5-.18(7)(a); 

and

WHEREAS, the Locational Running Annual Average for HAA5 detected at the System during 

the fourth quarter of 2019 at sampling point 502 was 0.101 mg/L, in violation of Rule 391-3-5-.18(7)(a); 

and

WHEREAS, the Locational Running Annual Average for TTHM detected at the System during 

the fourth quarter of 2019 at sampling point 501 was 0.092 mg/L, in violation of Rule 391-3-5-.18(7)(a); 

and

WHEREAS, the Locational Running Annual Average for TTHM detected at the System during 

the fourth quarter of 2019 at sampling point 502 was 0.126 mg/L, in violation of Rule 391-3-5-.18(7)(a); 

and


